

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. 91880

FANNIE MAE,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MY TRUONG,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Associate Circuit Court
of Jefferson County, Missouri,
Hon. Ray Dickhaner, Associate Circuit Judge

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRYAN CAVE LLP
Thomas C. Walsh #18605
Louis F. Bonacorsi #28331
One Metropolitan Square
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
(314) 259-2020 (fax)

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
POINTS RELIED ON.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE APPELLANT FAILED TO APPLY FOR TRIAL DE NOVO IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, WITHIN TEN DAYS OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT COURT, AS REQUIRED BY §§ 512.180 AND 512.190 RSMO, AND THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR A DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT COURT IN AN UNLAWFUL DETAINER CASE	6
II. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE APPELLANT FAILED TO SERVE HIS COUNTERCLAIM OR HIS BRIEF ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, AS REQUIRED B § 527.110 RSMO AND SUPREME COURT RULE 87.04.....	11
III. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 534 RSMO DO NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS OR EQUAL PROTECTION	13

A. Equal Protection.....15

B. Due Process.....17

IV. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OF
THE ISSUES RAISED IN APPELLANT’S POINT IV,
WHICH, IN ANY EVENT, WERE PROPERLY DECIDED
BY THE ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT COURT21

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bauer v. Board of Elect. Comm'rs</u> , 198 S.W.3d 161 (Mo.App. E.D. 2006).....	12
<u>Bianchi v. Morales</u> , 262 U.S. 170 (1923).....	17, 18
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	18, 19
<u>Bollhoffer v. Wolke</u> , 223 N.W.2d 902 (Wis. 1974).....	12
<u>Broken Heart Venture, L.P. v. A&F Restaurant Corp.</u> , 859 S.W.2d 282 (Mo App. E.D. 1993).....	13, 14, 20
<u>Cammarata v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Cos.</u> , 953 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. App.E.D. 1997).....	4, 7, 10
<u>In re Care & Treatment of Coffman</u> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007).....	17
<u>Central Bank of Kansas City v. Mika</u> , 36 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. App.W.D. 2001)	5, 14, 23
<u>Christman v. Richardson</u> , 818 S.W.2d 307 (Mo.App.E.D. 1991).....	4, 7, 9
<u>Citizens Bank of Edina v. West Quincy Automobile Auction, Inc.</u> , 742 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. banc 1987)	22
<u>City of Gadsden v. Cartee</u> , 184 So. 2d 360 (Ala. 1966).....	13
<u>Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Hayes</u> , 276 S.W.3d 352 (Mo.App.E.D. 2009).....	4, 9, 11
<u>Crossroads West Shopping Ctr. v. American Oil Co.</u> , 658 S.W.2d 445 (Mo.App.W.D. 1983)	7, 8

Cummings v. Shipp, 3 S.W.2d 1062 (Tenn. 1928)13

Dixon v. Davis, 521 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. 1975).....17

Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)5, 15, 20

Eastern Mo. Laborers' Dist. Council v. St. Louis, 5 S.W.3d 600
(Mo.App.E.D. 1999).....15

Farinella v. Croft, 922 S.W.2d 755 (Mo. banc 1996).....6, 7, 9

Grant Timber & Mfg. Co. v. Gray, 236 U.S. 133 (1915).....17

Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue, 2 S.W.3d 798
(Mo. banc 1999)9

Hill v. Morrison, 436 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. App. 1969).....22

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Tate, 279 S.W.3d 236 (Mo.App.E.D. 2009)..... 10

Jamison v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007)...5, 18, 19

Kohnen v. Hameed, 894 S.W.2d 196 (Mo.App.E.D. 1995).....8, 9

Lake in the Woods Apartment v. Carson, 651 S.W.2d 556 (Mo.
App.E.D. 1983).....14, 20

Lakewood Pawnbrokers, Inc. v. City of Lakewood, 512 P.2d 1241
(Colo. 1973).....12

Land Clearance Redev. Authority v. City of St. Louis, 270 S.W.2d 58
(Mo. banc 1954)4, 12

Lazo v. Board of Cnty Comm'rs, 690 P.2d 1029 (N.M. 1984)12

Leve v. Delph, 710 S.W.2d 389 (Mo.App.E.D. 1986).....5, 14

Lindsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 56 (1972)5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc., 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo.
banc 1991)4, 12

Maniaci v. Hutchings, 581 S.W.2d 912 (Mo.App.E.D. 1979)..... 10

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 19

Medina Twp. Trustees v. Armstrong Utilities, Inc., 457 N.E.2d 933
(Ohio App. 1983)..... 12

Meier v. Thorpe, 822 S.W.2d 556 (Mo.App.S.D. 1992)..... 14, 20

Mo. Alliance for Retired Americans v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.
Relations, 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009) 20

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976)..... 18

Phelps v. Phelps, 299 S.W.3d 77 (Mo.App.S.D. 2009) 5, 13, 23

Plantation Pipe Line Co. v. City of Bremen, 170 S.E.2d 398 (Ga.
1969)..... 13

Plaza Point Invs., Inc. v. Dunnaway, 637 S.W.2d 303 (Mo.App.W.D.
1982)..... 7

P.M. Constr. Servs., Inc. v. Lewis, 26 S.W.3d 284 (Mo.App.W.D.
2000)..... 10

Redman v. Perkins, 98 S.W. 1097 (Mo. App. 1906)..... 16

Rice v. Lucas, 560 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. banc 1978) 17

Riche v. Director of Revenue, 987 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1999) 16

Roehl v. Public Utility District No. 1, 261 P.2d 92 (Wash. 1953)..... 12

Sendak v. Debro, 343 N.E.2d 779 (Ind. 1976)..... 12

State ex rel. Nixon v. Powell, 167 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2005) 21

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 20

V.F.W. Post 7222 v. Summersville Saddle Club, 788 S.W.2d 796 (Mo.
App.S.D. 1990)..... 4, 8, 9

Valmonte v. Bane, 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)19

Walker v. Anderson, 182 S.W.3d 266 (Mo.App.W.D. 2006).....5, 23

Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Mayor's Comm'n on Human Rights, 737
S.W.2d 250 (Mo.App.S.D. 1987).....12

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 2, Mo. Constitution17

Art. V, § 27, Mo. Constitution.....6

Statutes and Rules

Section 512.180 RSMo.....passim

Section 512.190 RSMo.....passim

Section 527.110 RSMo.....4, 5, 11, 12, 13

Chapter 534 RSMopassim

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 87.045, 11, 13
